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COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 7, 1997 

January 7, 1997 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, January 7, 1997 at 9:00 a,m, in the Com­
missioner Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming. Present were Com­
missioners: Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming, Commissioner Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment; 

AT & T 
Adirondack Direct 
Amerigas Laramie 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Aspen Publishers Incorporated 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, Donald E. DDS 
Becker Fire Equipment Company 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bob Barker Company 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Brown, Estella 
Build Rite Lumber & Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
CES Computer Department 
C & M Auto Parts 
CS B Consulting Service 
Carbon County Clinic, PC 
Carbon Power & Light, Incorporated 
Casper Star - Tribune 
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated 
Cedar Street Texaco 
City Market, Incorporated #12 
Clark Boardman Callaghan 
Cloud Peak Terrninix 
Conoco, Incorporated 
Corporate Express 
Cruz, Sally 
Cyprus Shoshone Coal Corporation 
D & K Sanitation 
Dalton, Stephen G, DO 
Dixon, Town of 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E.c.s. 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Engstrom, J. DDS 
Evergreen Disposal Services 
France Flying Service 
Franklin Quest 
Gilley's Sewing 
Gosevner, Maxine 
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. 
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hoke, John L. 
Hot Springs.REA, Incorporated 
Hyland Enterprises 
IBM Corporation 
Intermountain Microfilm Services 
J.C. Penney 
J.E.' s Texaco 
Jackalope Printing 
Johnson Controls 
Johnson, John R. 
KN Energy, Incorporated 
Kar Products 
Kaspar Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kirsch, A.P., M.D. 
L & L Electric 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Lowrance, Judy 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lucent Technologies 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Massey, Daniel T. 
McGee-Murphy, Incorporated 
Medela Incorporated 

Various 
Clerk/Election 
Various · · 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Fire Department 
Coroner 
Jail 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Fire Department/Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Extension 
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 
County Administration 
County Administration 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Attorney 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Various 
Grants 
Fire Department 
Various 
Grants/County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
County Administration 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Data 
Treasurer 
Grants 
Grants 
Sheriff/ Jail 
Courthouse 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Radio Maintenance 
Grants 
County Administration 
Sheriff/Fire Department 
Grants 

878.52 
493.50 

2,213.31 
69.22 

104. 75 
525.96 
59.34 

120.00 
568.33 

51.39 
68.32 

128.66 
6.90 

221. 77 
35.80 

250.70 
538.20 

20.01 
29.01 

1,118.27 
1,200.00 

298.50 
1,086.97 

83.20 
539.51 
46.85 
85.02 

236.22 
35.00 
29.85 

1,193.14 
16.56 

213.00 
242.50 
269.00 

33.50 
31.49 

161.00 
73.64 
31.24 
50.00 
75.00 
15.62 
6.65 

52.00 
23.92 
33.00 
84.05 
44.29 

680.00 
116. 95 
50.00 
59.59 

844.50 
19.90 
25.00 
81.63 

671. 00 
271. 00 

3,041.53 
70.18 

379.88 
170.99 

70.00 
131.00 

3.00 
20.47 
18.86 
51;11 
45.00 

224.00 
792.83 

63.90 



PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

JANUARY 1997 
(Based on December 1996 Wages) 

PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATIITE 18-3-516 (b)(i) RELATING TO PUBLICATION 
REQUIREMENTS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT,EACH BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
SHALL PUBLISH SEPARATE FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS DURING JANUARY 
AND ruL Y OF EACH YEAR, THE NAME, POSITION AND GROSS MONTIIL Y SALARY OF EACH 
CIBEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL, ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL AND 
DEPARTMENT HEAD INCLUDING THOSE OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS OF BOARDS 
AND DEPARTMENTS FUNDED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTI COMMISSIONERS AND ELECTED 
OFFICIALS. ALSO, PUBLISH A LIST OF ALL OTHER FULL-TIME POSmONS EMPLOYED BY 
THE COUNTY WITHOUT THE NAME OF THE CURRENT EMPLOYEE, INCLUDING THE GROSS 
MONTIIL Y SALARY FOR EACH POSITION. 

DEPARTMENT HEADS 

ZEIGER. ARTLIN 
FLEMING, LINDA 
GRAALMAN, GARY 
HARSHMAN, WILLIAM E. 
CINDY BALDWIN 
STUBBS, DARRELL L. 
COLSON, JERALD R. 
CAMPBELL,THOMAS 
SMITH, LINDY L. 
ROST AD, CURTIS 
VACANT POSmON 
VACANT POSITION 

DEPARTMENT _ 

COUNTY CLERK 

PAYROLUDATA PROCESSING 

TREASURER 

CO. COMMISSIONER CHAIRMAN 
CO. COMMISSIONER 
CO. COMMISSIONER 
CO.CLERK 
CO. TREASURER 
CO. ASSESSOR 
CO. SHERIFF 
CO.ATTORNEY 
CLERK OF DIST COURT 
CO. CORONER 
ROAD & BRIDGE SUPERVISOR 
LIBRARY ADMINISTRATOR 

DEPARTMENTS 

1200.00 
1200.00 
1200.00 
3416.66 
3416.66 
3416.66 
3416.66 
3416.66 
3416.66 
1283.33 

POSITION SALARY 

CHIEF DEPUTY 2904.17 
DEPUTY 1400.00 
DEPUTY 1500.00 
DEPUTY 1550.00 
DEPUTY 1600.00 
DEPUTY 1750.00 
DEPUTY 1750.00 

DEPUTY 2000.00 
DEPUTY 1400.00 

CHIEF DEPUTY 2904.17 
DEPUTY 1550.00 
DEPUTY 1725.00 
DEPUTY 1725.00 
DEPUTY 1800.00 



DEPARTMENT POSITION SALARY 

ASSESSOR CHIEF DEPUTY 290-U7 
DEPUTY 1750.00 
F1ElD ASSESSOR 2200.00 
F1ElD ASSESSOR 2200.00 

SHEIRFF UNDER SHERIFF 2904.17 
DEPUTY 2500.00 
DEPUTY 2500.00 
DEPUTY 2465.00 
DEPUTY 2465.00 
DEPUTY 2465.00 
DEPUTY 2425.00 
DEPUTY 2425.00 
DEPUTY 2425.00 
DEPUTY 2425.00 
DEPUTY 2345.00 
DEPUTY 2225.00 
DEPUTY 2145.00 
DISPATCHER 1790.00 
DlSPATOIER 1770.00 
DISPATCHER 1750.00 
DISPATCHER 1750.00 
SECRETARY 1750.00 
SECRETARY 1750.00 
DETENTION omCER 2500.00 
DETENTION omCER 2360.00 
DETENTION omCER 2145.00 
DETENTION omCER 2145.00 
DETENTION omCER 2100.00 
DETENTION omCER 2100.00 
DETENTION omCER 20.50.00 
DETENTION omCER 1950.00 
DETENTION omCER 1950.00 

ATTORNEY DEPUTY ATTORNEY 3166.66 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY 2750.00 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY 2916.67 
LEGAL SECRET ARY 1900.00 
LEGAL SECRET ARY 1525.00 
LEGAL SECRET ARY 1475.00 

EXTENSION SECRETARY 1770.00 
SECRETARY 1no.oo 

DEPARTMENT POSITION SALARY 



CT.ERK OF COURT DEPUIY 1600.00 
DEPUIY 1850.00 
DEPUIY 1850.00 

CUSTODIAN CUSTODIAN 1750.00 

ROAD & BRIDGE SUPERVISOR 2400.00 
SUPERVISOR 2400.00 
SUPERVISOR 2400.00 
DRAFTSMAN 2175.00 
OPERATOR 2300.00 
OPERATOR 2175.00 
OPERATOR 2125.00 
OPERATOR 2125.00 
OPERATOR 2125.00 
OPERATOR 212.S.OO 
OPERATOR 2000.00 
OPERATOR 1900.00 
OPERATOR.- 1900.00 
OPERATOR 1700.00 
OFFICE MANAGER 2100.00 
MECHANIC 1800.00 

ELECTIONS DEPlITY 1700.00 

PUBLIC HEAL TI-I OFFICE MANAGER 1650.00 
OFFICE MANAGER 1.500.00 
OFFICE MANAGER 1213.33 

FAIR CARETAKER 1450.00 

JEFFREY CENTER CARETAKER/MANAGER 2047.00 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION[RS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

CHAIRMAN 

MEMBER -

MEMBER 
ATTEST: 

COUNTY CLERK 



Medicare-IASD Health Services 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Mita Financial Services 
Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
N. Lee Smith Publisher 
Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Marci 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Plainsman Printing & Supply 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corporation 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Rocky Mountain Computer Services 
S & S Disposal 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Schulze, Kenneth M.D. 
Sirchie 
Slafter Oil Company 
Smith, Susan 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sweet, Jeffrey c. DDS PC 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
Texaco Refining & Marketing 
Tipton Computer Service 
Torkelson, Richard M.D. 
Travel Emporium 
Truck And Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
Valley Waste Management 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Wasatch Photogenic 
West Publishing Company 
Western Livestock Journal 
Wyoming Department of Commerce 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery Company 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Bar 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Young, Charles M.D. 
Yost Office Systems 

ABATEMENTS 

Rainbow Hotel 
c/o Holmberg, Leonard 

BONDS 

Gertrude E. Herold 
Treasurer 

COMMISSIONERS 

January 7, 1997 

Public Health 
Various 
County Administration 
County Administration 
Senior Services 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 
Various 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
County Administration/Planning & Development 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Planning & Development 
Grants 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants/Public Health 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
County Administration 
Grants 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk/Courthouse 
Sheriff/Courthouse 
Various 
Senior Services 
Courthouse 
Clerk 
Jail 
Attorney 
Extension 
Clerk 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Attorney 
Sheriff/Clerk of Court 
Various 
Grants 
Extension 

Erroneous Assessment 

Saratoga Cemetery District 
January 1, 1997 to January 1, 1998 

Linda Fleming was sworn into office for her second term as Carbon County Commissioner, 

100.00 
189.20 

2,004.00 
4,348.59 

111.12 
97.00 
69,30 
62.10 
53.85 

912.90 
639,31 
104.39 
254,42 

1,413.25 
808.57 
100.00 
128.00 

1,060.38 
38.59 
78.49 

3,481.00 
20.00 
15.31 
13.80 

126.50 
65.00 
72.13 

466.80 
11. 73 

618.24 
19. 77 

140,00 
25,81 

465.47 
2,245.84 

100,00 
670,82 
626.29 
140.06 
237.31 

1,208.33 
65,00 

286.91 
326.31 
532.61 
40.00 
60.00 
15.00 

334.84 
50.00 

840.34 
75.12 

117. so 
640,56 
864.39 

92,00 
60.00 

23.68 

20,000.00 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved to re-elect 
Art Zeiger to his second term as Chairman of the County Commissioners. 

AMENDED ORDER SETTING HEARING 

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to accept the 
Amended Order Setting Hearing for Philip A. Card and Raydeane Card to February 12, 1997 at 9:00 a.m, 
in the Commissioners Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming, 

C.S.B, CONSULTING 

Scott Bednasek presented a bid for Property and Casualty Insurance, No action taken at this time, 
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PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - Jenny Lueallen 

Jenny Lueallen wants to enter into an agreement between Lutheran Hospitals and Homes Society of 
America DBA LHS Home & Community Care·and Carbon County Public Health Nursing Services. No action 
taken at this time. 

SENIOR SERVICES 

Paul Scott updated the Connnissioners on the activities of the Senior Center. 

HOUSE BILL f/83 

Sinclair Councilman, George Mccann, would like the Commissioners to back House Bill #83 that would 
allow Municipal Governments to deposit monies into Credit Unions. No action taken at this time. 

PLANNING·- Jim Pedersen 

Concerning Case File #96-17, a motion was made by Linda ?leming, seconded by Gary Graalman, and 
unanimously carried to approve zone change from RAM to RD, Lot 18, 2,263 acres, Sierra Madre Sub­
division. 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved the plan­
ning memorandum dated January 7, 1997 which confirms the following information: 

1. Cow Creek Station Subdivision represents a planned unit development 
that was approved by the Carbon County Planning Commission and the 
Board of County Commissioners on October 8, 1980; 

2. The size of the 49 lots in this subdivision varies between 3.89 and 
6.67 acres, 

3. Only one dwelling unit is permitted for each of the 49 lots that are 
contained in the subdivision, 

JOHNSON CONTROLS 

A proposal was given by Johnson Controls for the upgrade of heating and air-conditioning for the 
Carbon Building. 

c.s.B. CONSULTING 

The following opinions from the Wise Agency were reviewed, 

$129,270 per year to provide $1 million 
$149,808 per year to provide $2 million 
$159,923 per year - Umbrella 

'.A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved to accept 
the bid of $129,270 per year to provide $1 million worth of property and casualty insurance for 
the next three years for the county. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Monty Winter talked to the Commissioners about the Road & Bridge Supervisor position. 

Patty Schuler updated the Commissioners on the activities of the Road & Bridge office. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Dwight France informed the Commissioners that his budget is running low. He is requesting 
$6,000.00. 

WEED AND PEST CONTROL BOARD 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to re­
appoint Jerry Kraft as Director in Area IV, Leo Chapman as Director in Area I, and Pres Williams 
as Director in Area III on the Weed and Pest Control Board. All three terms expire on January 
3, 2001. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

The Commissioners signed a letter that was sent to Andy Long,,P,E,, of the Wyoming Department of 
Transportation accepting Project SC...CFM #6-52 on Carbon County Road #291, except the portion of 
the road from Station 26+20o+/- to Station 26+40o+/- in which the contractor, Big Horn Redi-Mix, 
Inc., agrees to do touch up blade work on this portion of road so it will be brought up to stand­
ard specification during the spring of 1997, 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned, 

Attest: 

William E. Harshman, County Clerk 


