

January 7, 1997

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 7, 1997

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, January 7, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming. Present were Commissioners: Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming. Commissioner Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment:

AT & T	Various	878.52
Adirondack Direct	Clerk/Election	493.50
Amerigas Laramie	Various	2,213.31
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	69.22
Aspen Publishers Incorporated	Public Health	104.75
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	525.96
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants	59.34
Beaton, Donald E. DDS	Grants	120.00
Becker Fire Equipment Company	Fire Department	568.33
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Coroner	51.39
Bob Barker Company	Jail	68.32
Brad's Welding & Machine	Fire Department	128.66
Brown, Estella	Grants	6.90
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Fire Department/Carbon Building	221.77
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	35.80
Busey, Sharalee	Grants	250.70
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	538.20
Butler, Karen	Grants	20.01
CES Computer Department	Extension	29.01
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	1,118.27
C S B Consulting Service	County Administration	1,200.00
Carbon County Clinic, PC	County Administration	298.50
Carbon Power & Light, Incorporated	Various	1,086.97
Casper Star - Tribune	Sheriff	83.20
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	539.51
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	46.85
City Market, Incorporated #12	Various	85.02
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Attorney	236.22
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	29.85
Corporate Express	Various	1,193.14
Cruz, Sally	Grants	16.56
Cyprus Shoshone Coal Corporation	Fire Department	213.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Dalton, Stephen G. DO	Grants/County Administration	269.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	33.50
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	31.49
E.C.S.	County Administration	161.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	73.64
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	31.24
Engstrom, J. DDS	Grants	50.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Senior Services	75.00
France Flying Service	Fire Department	15.62
Franklin Quest	Sheriff	6.65
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	52.00
Gosevner, Maxine	Grants	23.92
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Grants	33.00
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN	Grants	84.05
Hoffman, Hollice	Grants	44.29
Hoke, John L.	County Administration	680.00
Hot Springs REA, Incorporated	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	116.95
Hyland Enterprises	Road & Bridge	50.00
IBM Corporation	Data	59.59
Intermountain Microfilm Services	Treasurer	844.50
J.C. Penney	Grants	19.90
J.E.'s Texaco	Grants	25.00
Jackalope Printing	Sheriff/Jail	81.63
Johnson Controls	Courthouse	671.00
Johnson, John R.	Grants	271.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	3,041.53
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	70.18
Kaspar Oil Company	Fire Department	379.88
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	170.99
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Grants	70.00
L & L Electric	Road & Bridge	131.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	3.00
Lowrance, Judy	Sheriff	20.47
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants	18.86
Lucent Technologies	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	45.00
Massey, Daniel T.	County Administration	224.00
McGee-Murphy, Incorporated	Sheriff/Fire Department	792.83
Medela Incorporated	Grants	63.90

SAN 84

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
JANUARY 1997
(Based on December 1996 Wages)

PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATUTE 18-3-516 (b)(i) RELATING TO PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT, EACH BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL PUBLISH SEPARATE FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS DURING JANUARY AND JULY OF EACH YEAR, THE NAME, POSITION AND GROSS MONTHLY SALARY OF EACH CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL, ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL AND DEPARTMENT HEAD INCLUDING THOSE OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS OF BOARDS AND DEPARTMENTS FUNDED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND ELECTED OFFICIALS. ALSO, PUBLISH A LIST OF ALL OTHER FULL-TIME POSITIONS EMPLOYED BY THE COUNTY WITHOUT THE NAME OF THE CURRENT EMPLOYEE, INCLUDING THE GROSS MONTHLY SALARY FOR EACH POSITION.

DEPARTMENT HEADS

ZEIGER, ARTLIN	CO. COMMISSIONER CHAIRMAN	1200.00
FLEMING, LINDA	CO. COMMISSIONER	1200.00
GRAALMAN, GARY	CO. COMMISSIONER	1200.00
HARSHMAN, WILLIAM E.	CO. CLERK	3416.66
CINDY BALDWIN	CO. TREASURER	3416.66
STUBBS, DARRELL L.	CO. ASSESSOR	3416.66
COLSON, JERALD R.	CO. SHERIFF	3416.66
CAMPBELL, THOMAS	CO. ATTORNEY	3416.66
SMITH, LINDY L.	CLERK OF DIST COURT	3416.66
ROSTAD, CURTIS	CO. CORONER	1283.33
VACANT POSITION	ROAD & BRIDGE SUPERVISOR	_____
VACANT POSITION	LIBRARY ADMINISTRATOR	_____

DEPARTMENTS

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	<u>SALARY</u>
COUNTY CLERK	CHIEF DEPUTY	2904.17
	DEPUTY	1400.00
	DEPUTY	1500.00
	DEPUTY	1550.00
	DEPUTY	1600.00
	DEPUTY	1750.00
	DEPUTY	1750.00
PAYROLL/DATA PROCESSING	DEPUTY	2000.00
	DEPUTY	1400.00
TREASURER	CHIEF DEPUTY	2904.17
	DEPUTY	1550.00
	DEPUTY	1725.00
	DEPUTY	1725.00
	DEPUTY	1800.00

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	<u>SALARY</u>
ASSESSOR	CHIEF DEPUTY	2904.17
	DEPUTY	1750.00
	FIELD ASSESSOR	2200.00
	FIELD ASSESSOR	2200.00
SHEIRFF	UNDER SHERIFF	2904.17
	DEPUTY	2500.00
	DEPUTY	2500.00
	DEPUTY	2465.00
	DEPUTY	2465.00
	DEPUTY	2465.00
	DEPUTY	2425.00
	DISPATCHER	1790.00
	DISPATCHER	1770.00
	DISPATCHER	1750.00
	DISPATCHER	1750.00
	SECRETARY	1750.00
	SECRETARY	1750.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	2500.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	2360.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	2145.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	2145.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	2100.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	2100.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	2050.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	1950.00
	DETENTION OFFICER	1950.00
ATTORNEY	DEPUTY ATTORNEY	3166.66
	DEPUTY ATTORNEY	2750.00
	DEPUTY ATTORNEY	2916.67
	LEGAL SECRETARY	1900.00
	LEGAL SECRETARY	1525.00
	LEGAL SECRETARY	1475.00
EXTENSION	SECRETARY	1770.00
	SECRETARY	1770.00

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	<u>SALARY</u>
-------------------	-----------------	---------------

CLERK OF COURT	DEPUTY	1600.00
	DEPUTY	1850.00
	DEPUTY	1850.00
CUSTODIAN	CUSTODIAN	1750.00
ROAD & BRIDGE	SUPERVISOR	2400.00
	SUPERVISOR	2400.00
	SUPERVISOR	2400.00
	DRAFTSMAN	2175.00
	OPERATOR	2300.00
	OPERATOR	2175.00
	OPERATOR	2125.00
	OPERATOR	2000.00
	OPERATOR	1900.00
	OPERATOR	1900.00
	OPERATOR	1700.00
	OFFICE MANAGER	2100.00
	MECHANIC	1800.00
ELECTIONS	DEPUTY	1700.00
PUBLIC HEALTH	OFFICE MANAGER	1650.00
	OFFICE MANAGER	1500.00
	OFFICE MANAGER	1213.33
FAIR	CARETAKER	1450.00
JEFFREY CENTER	CARETAKER/MANAGER	2047.00

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

CHAIRMAN

MEMBER -

MEMBER

ATTEST:

COUNTY CLERK

January 7, 1997

Medicare-IASD Health Services	Public Health	100.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	189.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	County Administration	2,004.00
Mita Financial Services	County Administration	4,348.59
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	111.12
N. Lee Smith Publisher	Attorney	97.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	69.30
Newell, Marci	Grants	62.10
P.T.I. Communications	Sheriff	53.85
Pacific Power & Light Company	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	912.90
Plainsman Printing & Supply	County Administration	639.31
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	104.39
Quill Corporation	Grants	254.42
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	1,413.25
Rawlins, City of	Various	808.57
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Department	100.00
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	128.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	County Administration/Planning & Development	1,060.38
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	38.59
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	78.49
Rocky Mountain Computer Services	County Administration	3,481.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	15.31
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	13.80
Saratoga Sun	Planning & Development	126.50
Schulze, Kenneth M.D.	Grants	65.00
Sirchie	Jail	72.13
Slafter Oil Company	Road & Bridge	466.80
Smith, Susan	Grants	11.73
State of Wyoming	Grants/Public Health	618.24
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	19.77
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS PC	Grants	140.00
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	25.81
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	465.47
Tipton Computer Service	County Administration	2,245.84
Torkelson, Richard M.D.	Grants	100.00
Travel Emporium	County Administration	670.82
Truck And Industrial	Road & Bridge	626.29
True Value of Rawlins	Clerk/Courthouse	140.06
U.S. West Communications	Sheriff/Courthouse	237.31
Union Telephone Company	Various	1,208.33
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	65.00
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse	286.91
Viking Office Products	Clerk	326.31
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	532.61
West Publishing Company	Attorney	40.00
Western Livestock Journal	Extension	60.00
Wyoming Department of Commerce	Clerk	15.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Fire Department	334.84
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	50.00
Wyoming Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	840.34
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	75.12
Wyoming State Bar	Attorney	117.50
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff/Clerk of Court	640.56
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	864.39
Young, Charles M.D.	Grants	92.00
Yost Office Systems	Extension	60.00

ABATEMENTS

Rainbow Hotel c/o Holmberg, Leonard	Erroneous Assessment	23.68
--	----------------------	-------

BONDS

Gertrude E. Herold Treasurer	Saratoga Cemetery District January 1, 1997 to January 1, 1998	20,000.00
---------------------------------	--	-----------

COMMISSIONERS

Linda Fleming was sworn into office for her second term as Carbon County Commissioner.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved to re-elect Art Zeiger to his second term as Chairman of the County Commissioners.

AMENDED ORDER SETTING HEARING

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to accept the Amended Order Setting Hearing for Philip A. Card and Raydeane Card to February 12, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.

C.S.B. CONSULTING

Scott Bednasek presented a bid for Property and Casualty Insurance. No action taken at this time.

January 7, 1997

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - Jenny Lueallen

Jenny Lueallen wants to enter into an agreement between Lutheran Hospitals and Homes Society of America DBA LHS Home & Community Care and Carbon County Public Health Nursing Services. No action taken at this time.

SENIOR SERVICES

Paul Scott updated the Commissioners on the activities of the Senior Center.

HOUSE BILL #83

Sinclair Councilman, George McCann, would like the Commissioners to back House Bill #83 that would allow Municipal Governments to deposit monies into Credit Unions. No action taken at this time.

PLANNING - Jim Pedersen

Concerning Case File #96-17, a motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman, and unanimously carried to approve zone change from RAM to RD, Lot 18, 2,263 acres, Sierra Madre Sub-division.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved the planning memorandum dated January 7, 1997 which confirms the following information:

1. Cow Creek Station Subdivision represents a planned unit development that was approved by the Carbon County Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners on October 8, 1980;
2. The size of the 49 lots in this subdivision varies between 3.89 and 6.67 acres.
3. Only one dwelling unit is permitted for each of the 49 lots that are contained in the subdivision.

JOHNSON CONTROLS

A proposal was given by Johnson Controls for the upgrade of heating and air-conditioning for the Carbon Building.

C.S.B. CONSULTING

The following opinions from the Wise Agency were reviewed.

\$129,270 per year to provide \$1 million
 \$149,808 per year to provide \$2 million
 \$159,923 per year - Umbrella

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved to accept the bid of \$129,270 per year to provide \$1 million worth of property and casualty insurance for the next three years for the county.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Monty Winter talked to the Commissioners about the Road & Bridge Supervisor position.

Patty Schuler updated the Commissioners on the activities of the Road & Bridge office.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France informed the Commissioners that his budget is running low. He is requesting \$6,000.00.

WEED AND PEST CONTROL BOARD

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to re-appoint Jerry Kraft as Director in Area IV, Leo Chapman as Director in Area I, and Pres Williams as Director in Area III on the Weed and Pest Control Board. All three terms expire on January 3, 2001.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The Commissioners signed a letter that was sent to Andy Long, P.E., of the Wyoming Department of Transportation accepting Project SC-CFM #6-52 on Carbon County Road #291, except the portion of the road from Station 26+200+/- to Station 26+400+/- in which the contractor, Big Horn Redi-Mix, Inc., agrees to do touch up blade work on this portion of road so it will be brought up to standard specification during the spring of 1997.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:

W. E. Harshman
 William E. Harshman, County Clerk

Artlin Zeiger
 Artlin Zeiger, Chairman